

Government of Jammu and Kashmir

## ARI and Trainings Department

Civil Secretariat, J&K

\*\*\*

Subject: Final Seniority list of Officers belonging to the J&K Press (Gazetted) Service as on 01.01.2024.

## Government Order No: 23-JK(ARI & Trgs) of 2024 D a t e d: 12.06.2024

*Whereas,* vide Government Order No. 02-JK(ARI & Trgs) of 2022 dated 31.01.2022, the seniority list of the Officers of J&K Press (Gazetted) Service, as it stood on 01.12.2021 was notified; and

*Whereas,* some Officer(s) have been Promoted/retired on superannuation which necessitate the updation of the Seniority list in respect of members of J&K Press (Gazetted) Services; and

*Whereas,* a tentative seniority list was issued vide Government Order No. 17-JK(ARI & Trgs) of 2024 dated 06.05.2024 and circulate among all the members of the service for objections, if any, within a period of 15 days; and

Whereas, no objection has been received from any Officer for his position shown in the tentative seniority list.

*Now therefore,* the final seniority list of Officers of the J&K Press (Gazetted) Service as it stood on **01.01.2024** as per (Annexure-A) appended with this order, is hereby notified.

The date(s) of birth indicated in the Annexure shall be subject to the entries recorded in the Service Book/Date of Birth Certificate.

## By Order of Government of Jammu and Kashmir

*Sd/-*(Shabnam Kamili), JKAS Secretary to the Government Dated: 12.06.2024

No: ARI-01/8/2021-01 (86584)

Copy to the:

- 1. Joint Secretry (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, GoI.
- 2. Director Information, J&K, with the request to publish the endorsed seniority list in two leading daily news papers one each from Kashmir/Jammu Division.
- General Manager, Government Press, Srinagar/Jammu for information.
- 4. Director Archives, Archeology & Museum, J&K.
- 5. Manager/Assistant Manager, Government Press Srinagar/Jammu for information.
- 6. Pvt. Secretary to Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department.
- 7. PA to Secretary (Tech)/Special Secretary to the Government, ARI & Trainings Department
- 8. I/c Website.
- 9. Govt. Order file.

(Mohammad Under Secretary to the Gover ment

## "Annexure – A" to Government Order No. "JK(ARI & Trgs) of 2024 Dated:12.06.2024

(Final Seniority list of the members of J&K Press (Gazetted) Service as on 01.01.2024)

S. No	Name of the Officer	D.O.B	Date of 1 <sup>st</sup> appointment in Government Service	Date of appointment in present grade
01	General Manager			
	1. Aijaz Ahmad Akhoon	05.11.1968	20.08.1998	14.05.2011
	2. Parshotam Sharma	20.05.1974	28.09.2007	02.08.2021
02	Assistant Manager			
	1. Dheeraj Kumar Razdan	23.10.1978	07.07.2017	07.07.2017
	2. Sajad Hafiz Khan	15.03.1972	08.09.2006	15.09.2021

(Mohammad Arshad Jan) Under Secretary to the Government